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Primary
market

Corporate

Government

Secondary
market

Repurchases

Traded volume
USD MM (accumulated)

Traded volume - Remote operators
USD MM

Composition 2020

By market

By instrument type

Primary market

N° of transactions

Secondary market

Repurchases

Fixed income

Equities

(2017-2020)
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The capital markets at a glance

2020

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

8,1268,527

6,100
5,323

7,377 394

721

1,260

1,651

2,951

2,183

3,934

8,6209,7177,6357,5437,398

606

1,437

4,057

1,354

6,872

2,059

5,673 76%

24%

70% 25% 5%

6,184

1,942

92%

8%

7,481

  645 

2017 20192018

3138

2113

28
30

43

17

64 68
59

294323289161

Txs.

4 El Salvador

103 MM - 50%
Panama

USD 208 MM
Volumen

1,067 Txs.

105 MM - 50%

DECEMBER 2020

Panama El Salvador
Traded in:



Issuers by sector

Market capitalization
USD MM

Market value - debt
USD MM

Common stocks

Mutual funds Government

Corporate

REITs

Preferred stocks

Financials

Real estate

Mutual funds

REITs

Energy

Consumer staples

Industrials

Others*

*Consumer discretionary, communications, materials, health, and Government.
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The capital markets at a glance

≤

73

62

23

20

18

8

7

8

16,458

13,621
1,413
1,106

317

7,157
15,365

22,522

DECEMBER 2020

2%
7%

9%

83%

32%

68%

12% 12%

12%

12%

12%

12%

219
Issuers

11%

8%

9%

4%
3% 4%

33%

28%



By instrument type
USD MM

By CSD
USD MM

Regional custodyBy instrument type
USD MM

USD 6,526 MM
in iLink

Assets under custody
USD MM 

Custody

N° of operations (accumulated) 
Investors

In iLink

in custody

Composition 2020

Fixed income

Equities

Government

Funds

Others*

*Commercial paper
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The capital markets at a glance

USD 97 MM

80%
Local

20%
International

20202016 2017 2018 2019

24,93825,647

22,01622,133
20,350 6,499

4,9185,901
5,317

19,14817,09916,23315,033

68,80162,59851,14248,257

8,383

5,383

7,381

3,324

467

37%Cedeval 36

Interclear 63%60

DECEMBER 2020

6,526

18,412

Treasury Bonds

3,017

Treasury Notes

3,167

Treasury Bills

266
Quasi-Goverment

76



BVPSI Index
(2016 - 2020)

300

320

360

380

400

420

440

460

480

500

Index breakdown

Ticker Issuer Last
Price*

52
weeks

low

52
weeks
high

Market cap.

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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  356.39 

YTD: -21.62%

ASSA

CANAL

EGIN

GBGR

GBHC

GMUN

GPRI

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

MSFIA

MSFIB

METH

MHCH

PPHO

PERUTIL

REYH

TOWC

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Perutil, S.A.

Rey Holdings Corp.

Tower Corporation

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

85.00

2.70

84.99

31.50

21.00

1.00

26.94

7.50

1.80

1.95

40.00

2.30

2.15

26.75

41.50

4.50

348.43

6.45

6.75

33.00

28.00

85.00

2.70

84.00

29.50

21.00

1.00

26.00

5.00

1.75

1.75

37.00

2.30

2.15

26.00

38.00

4.25

348.43

6.45

6.00

33.00

28.00

115.00

2.70

110.75

38.25

21.00

2.24

28.01

7.50

1.85

1.95

60.00

3.85

3.58

28.00

52.50

5.50

348.43

6.45

11.00

46.45

41.75

862,895,265.00

105,487,077.60

3,637,305,726.33

577,032,876.00

40,192,152.00

19,312,169.00

82,903,243.26

4,662,892.50

21,249,180.00

5,754,986.25

94,736,840.00

140,026,136.70

94,342,068.80

194,488,496.50

637,161,493.50

74,587,549.50

696,860,000.00

232,611,716.40

85,942,950.75

169,572,876.00

13,440,000.00
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Date

T-Bills (Months) Received Allotted Traded volume

Maturity Bids

T-Bills Allotted Traded volume

Total:

T-Notes

Total

Grand total

Book building and auctions
USD MM

Treasury auctions

Treasury Bonds Treasury Notes Treasury Bills
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363

1,707

2019

898

315382

2018

100

283

118

2017

383342318

2016

589

11-Feb
10-Mar
12-May
9-Jun
14-Jul
11-Aug
1-Sep
13-Oct

12
12
12
12
9
9

12
12

 164,000,000 
 69,000,000 
 38,660,000 
 44,750,000 

 188,500,000 
 223,700,000 
 211,650,000 

 204,450,000 

   31,500,000 
 40,000,000 
 20,160,000 
 30,500,000 
 42,750,000 
 43,500,000 
 20,000,000 
 40,090,000 

   30,845,100 
 39,482,950 
 19,776,450 

 29,890,400 
 42,199,200 

 43,034,450 
 19,768,000 
 39,726,809 

 1,144,710,000   268,500,000    264,723,359 

2020

22-Jan  63,000,000  61,626,600

29-Sep    325,000,000    341,311,750

    388,000,000    402,938,350

   656,500,000  667,661,709

Book Building

341 326

2020

DECEMBER 2020



Equity markets summary

Ticker Issuer
Price

30 - nov
2020

31 - dec
2020

Change Last
price*

52
weeks

low

52
weeks
high

Traded
quantity

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

Common stock 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.

** Suspended since Dec. 13, 2016.
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ASSA

BGFG

CANAL

EGIN

GAPCB

GAPCC

GBGR

GBHC

GMUN

GOLD

GPRI

INDH

LTXH

LTXHB

MELO

METH

MHCH

MSFIA

MSFIB

PERUTIL

PPHO

REIS

REYH

TOWC

TRES

UNEM

UNEMB

Grupo Assa, S.A.

BG Financial Group

Canal Bank, S.A.

Empresa General de Inversiones, S.A.

Grupo APC, S.A. (B)

Grupo APC, S.A. (C)

GB Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding

Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.

Golden Forest, S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

Indesa Holdings

Latinex Holdings, Inc.

Latinex Holdings, Inc. (B)

Grupo Melo, S.A.

Metro Holding Enterprises, Inc.

MHC Holding Ltd

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (A)

Mercantil Servicios Financieros Internacional ,S.A. (B)

Perutil, S.A.

Panama Power Holdings, Inc.

Istmo Cia. de Reaseguros, Inc.**

Rey Holdings Corp.

Tower Corporation

Tropical Resorts International, Inc.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.

Union Nacional de Empresas, S.A.  (B)

89.00

66.50

2.70

86.00

0.20

0.33

31.50

21.00

1.90

13.80

26.99

7.50

1.80

1.95

37.95

26.85

38.00

3.25

3.00

348.43

4.75

33.00

6.45

6.75

10.00

33.00

28.00

85.00

64.00

2.70

84.99

0.20

0.33

31.50

21.00

1.00

13.80

26.94

7.50

1.80

1.95

40.00

26.75

41.50

2.30

2.15

348.43

4.50

33.00

6.45

6.75

10.00

33.00

28.00

dic.-20

dic.-20

ene.-20

dic.-20

nov.-19

jul.-19

oct.-20

mar.-20

dic.-20

mar.-12

dic.-20

abr.-20

dic.-20

nov.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

ene.-20

dic.-20

dic.-16

feb.-20

may.-20

sep.-16

sep.-20

nov.-20

   115.00 

 86.40 

 2.70 

 110.75 

 -   

 -   

 38.25 

 21.00 

 2.24 

 -   

 28.01 

 7.50 

 1.85 

 1.95 

 60.00 

 28.00 

 52.50 

 3.85 

 3.58 

 348.43 

 5.50 

 -   

 6.45 

 11.00 

 -   

 46.45 

 41.75 

 15,859 

 99,484 

 - 

 7,540 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 13,725 

 - 

 446,619 

 - 

 27,393 

 - 

 4,491 

 21,050 

 1,500 

 144,403 

 105,969 

 - 

 196,147 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,409,615 

 6,279,904 

 - 

 647,365 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 13,725 

 - 

 7,427,440 

 - 

 48,379 

 - 

 168,328 

 563,093 

 62,750 

 431,494 

 276,666 

 - 

 882,662 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

6.33%

41.90%

0.77%

26.70%

0.02%

0.05%

4.24%

0.30%

0.14%

0.05%

0.61%

0.03%

0.16%

0.04%

0.70%

1.43%

4.68%

1.03%

0.69%

5.12%

0.55%

0.68%

1.71%

0.63%

0.11%

1.24%

0.10%

   85.00 

 64.00 

 2.57 

 84.00 

 -   

 -   

 29.50 

 21.00 

 1.00 

 -   

 26.00 

 5.00 

 1.75 

 1.75 

 37.00 

 26.00 

 38.00 

 2.30 

 2.15 

 348.43 

 4.25 

 -   

 6.45 

 6.00 

 -   

 33.00 

 28.50 

 862,895,265.00 

 5,707,525,312.00 

 105,487,077.60 

 3,637,305,726.33 

 2,650,672.60 

 6,557,152.14 

 577,032,876.00 

 40,192,152.00 

 19,312,169.00 

 6,411,480.00 

 82,556,929.56 

 4,662,892.50 

 21,249,180.00 

 5,754,986.25 

 94,736,840.00 

 194,488,496.50 

 637,161,493.50 

 140,026,136.70 

 94,342,068.80 

 696,860,000.00 

 74,587,549.50 

 93,075,114.00 

 232,611,716.40 

 85,942,950.75 

 15,000,000.00 

 169,572,876.00 

 13,440,000.00 

Total: 1,084,180 18,211,421 100.00%13,621,439,113

-4.49%

-3.76%

0.00%

-1.17%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-47.37%

0.00%

-0.19%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

5.40%

-0.37%

9.21%

-29.23%

-28.33%

0.00%

-5.26%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 ↓ 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 -

 - 

 ↑ 

 ↓ 

 ↑ 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

 - 

 ↓ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

- 
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Funds 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

Equity markets summary

52
weeks

low

52
weeks
high

Traded
quantity

61.00

695.00

146.34

833.34

1,050.18

20.00

1.02

9.99

1.03

5,602.00

1.08

4,699.90

0.00

2,354.37

13.97

99.50

1,021.75

1,100.00

0.98

10.31

12.45

10.60

1.03

97.68

0.89

0.87

1.82

1.47

1,026.07

dic.-20

nov.-18

dic.-12

jul.-19

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

abr.-20

dic.-18

dic.-20

dic.-20

sep.-11

oct.-19

dic.-20

sep.-18

dic.-17

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

dic.-20

ene.-15

abr.-20

  59.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,034.85 

 19.00 

 0.90 

 9.37 

 1.03 

 -   

 0.94 

 4,699.90 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 96.66 

 -   

 -   

 0.96 

 8.87 

 9.86 

 10.66 

 1.01 

 92.59 

 0.87 

 0.71 

 1.67 

 -   

 1,023.14 

ANDESFUND

BAYP

CALFIF

CALFIFA

CANALMMF

CMREALTYFUND

FGIN

FGLOBAL

FGRT

FING

FVALOR

FVISTA

FZETA

GICAP1A

GICAPIB

IGIF

LATAMA

LATAMB

METROSIF

MMGFIF

MMGGAF

MMGPAF

MPROSPERIT

PANLATF

PBFA

PMILAF1

PMSFA

PMSFB

PREALFUND

Los Andes Fund, S.A.

Bayport Enterprises

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Multistrategy Family of Funds, Inc. 

Canal Money Market Fund, Inc.

CM Realty, S.A.

Fondo General de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo Global de Inversiones, S.A.

Fondo General de Retorno Total

Fondo de Inversión Inmobiliario Gibraltar

Fondo Renta Fija Valor, S.A.

Fondo Inm. Vista

Fondo de Inversion Popular Inmobiliario Zeta

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Grupo Inmobiliario de Capital Privado I

Invertis Global Incomes Fund, S.A.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Latam Real Estate Growth Fund, Inc.

Metro Strategic Income Fund, INC.

MMG Fixed Income Fund

MMG Global Allocation Fund, Inc.

MMG Panama Allocation Fund, Inc.

Multi Prosperity Fixed Income Fund

Panama Latam Fixed Income Fund, Inc.

Prival Bond Fund , S.A.

Prival Mila Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

Prival Multi-Strategy Income & Growth Fund, S.A.

Prival Real Estate Fund, S.A.

61.00

695.00

146.34

833.34

1,047.19

19.00

0.99

9.85

1.03

5,602.00

1.07

4,699.90

0.00

2,354.37

13.97

98.73

1,021.75

1,100.00

0.97

10.14

11.89

10.66

1.01

95.50

0.87

0.85

1.69

1.47

1,026.07

  61.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1,047.19 

 23.95 

 1.06 

 10.08 

 1.03 

 -   

 1.07 

 4,999.99 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 100.28 

 -   

 -   

 1.01 

 10.26 

 11.89 

 11.00 

 1.03 

 99.98 

 0.91 

 1.01 

 1.84 

 -   

 1,033.37 

2.36%

0.10%

0.06%

0.02%

0.50%

5.13%

22.19%

0.69%

0.57%

13.32%

6.29%

8.44%

0.00%

0.00%

0.05%

0.05%

0.10%

0.01%

0.35%

6.46%

0.19%

0.20%

2.04%

0.40%

11.68%

0.24%

0.23%

0.00%

1.56%

   59,458,347.00 

 2,535,360.00 

 1,610,049.18 

 500,004.00 

 12,602,160.00 

 129,316,160.00 

 559,149,388.90 

 17,425,288.78 

 14,310,376.77 

 335,509,382.00 

 158,587,536.31 

 212,675,174.90 

 -   

 11,771.85 

 1,293,188.93 

 1,329,747.47 

 2,554,375.00 

 176,000.00 

 8,918,776.53 

 162,634,204.94 

 4,781,258.77 

 5,092,282.40 

 51,384,045.53 

 10,096,986.24 

 294,181,345.82 

 6,124,679.14 

 5,884,361.44 

 36,639.48 

 39,202,873.10 

Sub Total: 83.25%2,097,381,764

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.29%

5.26%

2.41%

1.45%

0.00%

0.00%

1.28%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.79%

0.00%

0.00%

0.35%

1.76%

4.75%

-0.56%

1.03%

2.28%

2.30%

2.65%

7.77%

0.00%

0.00%

 - 

 -

 - 

 -

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 -

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↓ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 ↑ 

 - 

 - 
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Price

30 - nov
2020

31 - dec
2020

  10 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,072 

 19,707 

 8,609,575 

 125,130 

 - 

 - 

 2,502,069 

 4 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,150 

 - 

 - 

 615,022 

 235,700 

 105,822 

 7,579 

 2,598,231 

 2,010 

 4,334,438 

 44,703 

 239,526 

 - 

 - 

  610 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,174,825 

 381,693 

 8,584,311 

 1,250,146 

 - 

 - 

 2,691,838 

 18,800 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 113,711 

 - 

 - 

 599,999 

 2,420,849 

 1,308,606 

 80,356 

 2,650,004 

 194,260 

 3,780,355 

 39,101 

 436,655 

 - 

 - 

19,442,748 26,726,119



Funds (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

52
weeks

low

52
weeks
high

Traded
quantity

Price

30 - nov
2020

31 - dec
2020

Equity markets summary

0.74

0.52

0.67

40.00

45.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,008.81

1,103.96

1,075.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,310.83

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

80.00

2,135.95

33.19

325.00

397.50

583.22

163.00

oct.-19

nov.-20

nov.-20

mar.-20

oct.-19

abr.-20

mar.-20

ene.-20

abr.-20

nov.-19

jun.-20

dic.-20

jul.-19

sep.-20

jul.-17

may.-19

jul.-18

nov.-17

dic.-20

sep.-20

dic.-20

nov.-20

dic.-19

ene.-20

ene.-20

jul.-20

 -   

 0.47 

 0.64 

 40.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,075.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,310.83 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 80.00 

 1,723.08 

 33.19 

 -   

 397.50 

 583.22 

 163.00 

PREMIERINDFUND

PREMIERLABF

PREMIERSTBF

PREMIUMPIFUND

PRIMASII

REDFUNALCO

REDFUNCG

REDFUNCV

REDFUNINCOME

REDFUNINV1

REDFUNINV2

REDFUNINVURB

REDFUNPUEBLO

REDFUNRENTAM

REDFUNRW

REDFUNURBA

REDFUNURBE

REDFUNVDR

REGINFUND

RETAILFUND

TAGUAFUND

ULTRAFUND

VPTA

VPTB

VPTC

VPTD

Premier Index Fund, S.A.

Premier Latin American Bond Fund

Premier Midium Term Bond Fund, S.A.

PREMIUM PROPERTIES INTERNATIONAL, S.A.

Prima Sociedad de Inversion Inmobilaria 

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Panama Real Estate Development Fund, Inc.

Regulus Inmobiliaria, S.A.

Retail Space Holdings, Corp.

Tagua Fund, Inc.

Ultra Star, Inc.

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

Vantage Properties Trust

0.74

0.52

0.67

40.00

45.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,008.81

1,103.96

1,075.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,310.83

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

100.00

1.00

80.00

1,794.67

33.19

325.00

397.50

583.22

163.00

 -   

 0.55 

 0.71 

 40.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,008.81 

 -   

 1,075.00 

 1,000.00 

 -   

 1,310.83 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 80.00 

 2,804.46 

 33.20 

 -   

 397.50 

 583.22 

 163.00 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 10 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,950 

 - 

 20 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 10,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 2,950 

 - 

 42,719 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

0.03%

1.14%

0.05%

0.00%

8.96%

0.03%

0.00%

0.06%

0.06%

0.03%

0.16%

0.04%

0.13%

0.95%

0.00%

0.19%

0.02%

0.00%

0.19%

0.00%

2.68%

1.28%

0.15%

0.19%

0.32%

0.08%

 687,879.32 

 28,742,854.68 

 1,264,436.48 

 20,000.00 

 225,741,555.00 

 710,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 1,415,000.00 

 1,482,950.70 

 694,390.84 

 4,072,100.00 

 1,090,000.00 

 3,300,000.00 

 23,975,080.70 

 20,000.00 

 4,830,000.00 

 450,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 4,708,577.00 

 56,800.00 

 67,502,427.85 

 32,337,017.00 

 3,900,000.00 

 4,770,000.00 

 8,165,080.00 

 1,956,000.00 

Sub Total: 2,980 55,669 16.75%421,912,150

Total: 100.00%2,519,293,914

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

19.02%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 -

 -

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 - 

 -

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 -

 - 

 -

 - 
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Preferred stock

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

52
weeks

low

52
weeks
high

Traded
quantity

Price

30 - nov
2020

31 - dec
2020

Equity markets summary

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

100.00

100.50

1,000.00

1,000.25

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

87.00

99.00

100.00

99.75

98.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

98.00

dic.-20

nov.-20

sep.-17

dic.-15

ago.-19

dic.-19

oct.-19

jun.-16

oct.-20

nov.-20

oct.-20

oct.-20

dic.-20

oct.-20

may.-19

oct.-18

ene.-19

nov.-19

dic.-20

dic.-20

feb.-18

sep.-20

sep.-20

jul.-20

ago.-15

feb.-20

sep.-20

 100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 1.00 

 99.90 

 99.00 

 995.00 

 990.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 80.00 

 99.98 

 -   

 99.75 

 98.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 100.00 

 98.00 

BALI0725PREFA

BANE07PREFA

BANE07PREFB

BANE07PREFC

BANE07PREFD

CANAL07PREFA

CFPA081PREFA

CFPA081PREFB

CFPA081PREFC

CFPA081PREFD

GALI0625PREFA

GALI07PREFB

GBGR0625PREFA

GBGR07PREFB

GBHC075PREFA

GBHC075PREFB

GBHC075PREFC

GBHC0775PREFE

GPRI065PREFA

GPRI070PREFB

HIPH0675PREFA

HIPH0675PREFB

HIPH0675PREFC

HIPH0675PREFD

HIPH0675PREFE

HIPH0675PREFF

HIPH0675PREFG

Banco Aliado S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Banesco, S.A.

Canal Bank, S.A.

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Corporación de Finanzas del Pais

Grupo Aliado

Grupo Aliado

G.B. Group Corporation

G.B. Group Corporation

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Bandelta Holding Corp

Grupo Prival S.A.

Grupo Prival S.A.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

100.00

100.00

100.00

100.15

100.00

1,000.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

100.00

100.50

995.00

1,000.25

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

87.74

99.98

100.00

99.75

98.00

100.00

100.00

100.00

98.00

  100.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 1.00 

 1.00 

 101.00 

 101.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.25 

 -   

 -   

 -   

 -   

 96.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 99.75 

 98.00 

 100.00 

 -   

 100.00 

 99.00 

 1,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 195 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 1,170 

 200 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

  100,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 194,775 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 101,790 

 19,800 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

9.46%

0.84%

0.21%

0.07%

0.32%

1.51%

1.49%

0.32%

0.03%

0.01%

7.89%

7.93%

9.46%

18.93%

0.79%

0.79%

0.79%

0.63%

5.49%

3.12%

0.63%

1.26%

0.93%

0.32%

0.32%

0.32%

0.31%

  30,000,000.00 

 2,670,000.00 

 670,000.00 

 210,315.00 

 1,015,000.00 

 4,800,000.00 

 4,710,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 100,000.00 

 20,000.00 

 25,019,000.00 

 25,125,000.00 

 30,000,000.00 

 60,015,000.00 

 2,500,000.00 

 2,500,000.00 

 2,500,000.00 

 2,000,000.00 

 17,400,000.00 

 9,900,000.00 

 2,000,000.00 

 3,990,000.00 

 2,940,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 980,000.00 

Sub Total: 2,565 416,365 74.15%235,064,315
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0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.50%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

-0.84%

-0.98%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 -

 -

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 - 

 ↑ 

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 - 

 ↓ 

 ↓ 

  -

 -

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 -



Preferred stock (continued) 

*Given by the last price the instrument traded at.
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Ticker Issuer Change Last
price*

Traded
volume
(USD)

Market
weightMarket cap.

52
weeks

low

52
weeks
high

Traded
quantity

Price

30 - nov
2020

31 - dec
2020

Equity markets summary

100.00

100.00

100.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

98.00

1,000.00

980.00

1.00

449.99

oct.-19

jul.-17

dic.-20

feb.-20

mar.-20

mar.-20

oct.-20

ago.-20

abr.-15

nov.-20

mar.-17

sep.-20

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 990.00 

 98.00 

 -   

 960.00 

 -   

 449.99 

HIPH0675PREFH

HIPH0675PREFI

HIPH07PREFA

HMET08PREFA

HMET08PREFB

HMET08PREFC

LAKI085PREFA

MULT0670PREFF

TOWI065PREFC

TOWI07PREFB

UPIV06PREFB

VERDE085PREFA

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

La Hipotecaria Holding Inc.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Hipotecaria Metrocredit, S.A.

Latin American Kraft Investments, Inc. 

Multibank Inc. 

Towerbank International Inc.

Towerbank International Inc.

Universal Policy Investment Vehicle Ltd.

Verdemar Investment Corporation

100.00

100.00

100.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

98.00

1,000.00

980.00

1.00

449.99

 -   

 -   

 100.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,000.00 

 1,001.00 

 98.00 

 -   

 1,000.00 

 -   

 699.00 

 - 

 - 

 360 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 -  

 - 

 - 

 36,000 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

 - 

0.32%

0.32%

3.15%

0.10%

0.00%

0.02%

7.89%

2.47%

1.58%

6.18%

0.00%

3.82%

  1,000,000.00 

 1,000,000.00 

 10,000,000.00 

 305,000.00 

 10,000.00 

 75,000.00 

 25,000,000.00 

 7,840,000.00 

 5,000,000.00 

 19,600,000.00 

 -   

 12,117,330.72  

Sub Total: 360 36,000 25.85%81,947,331

Total: 2,925 452,365 100.00%317,011,646

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

 -

 -

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 -

 -

 - 

 - 
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News & events

After signing a bilateral custody agreement in February 2020, through which custody accounts 
were established between Latin Clear of Panama and the Central de Valores Nacional, S.A. (CVN) of 
Guatemala, both CSDs formalized their relationship through the announcement of a 
Correspondent Agreement in October. This arrangement provides access to new instruments, 
sources of capital, and investments; hence, providing diversification to both investors and issuers. 

In this manner, Panamanian investors can now acquire securities listed on the Guatemalan market 
and be kept in the account that Latin Clear maintains in CVN ― and vice versa.

Market Integration: Correspondent Agreement between Panama (Latin Clear)
and Guatemala (CVN)
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During the 4th quarter, the BVP carried out 
different webinars, among which we can 
highlight: "Green Bond Issuance," with the 
British Embassy, PCS and Caja de Ahorros. 

Also, "Perspectives of ESG Criteria and the Role 
of Corporate Governance," held with the 
Corporate Governance Institute and FABREGA 
Y MOLINO; “Capital Market Outlook in 2020,” 
with the participation of AmCham, Banco 
General and AES Corporation; “Regional 
Integration Models” where representatives of 
Latin Clear, InterClear, Central de Valores 
Nacionales and CEDEVAL, shared their 
experiences. 

Additionally, the BVP presented the webinar 
"Developing the Fintech Ecosystem in 
Panama," an event hosted with the IDB, the 
SMV and the Peruvian Association of Financial 
Products for MSMEs. And the last virtual event 
of the year was “Issuances as Sources of 
Financing and Investment” with Moody’s Local 
Panama, SMV and Latin Clear. 

The Market Education Program carried out 18 
courses, reaching an audience of 450 people. 
Among these, we can highlight: "Let's Talk 
about the Stock Market," "Investment 
Alternatives," "Trading Psychology," "Technical 
Analysis (Level 1)," "How to Invest in Fixed 
Income? (Level 1)," “Fundamental Analysis” and 
"The Stock Market ABC."

The Panama Stock Exchange (BVP, for its Spanish acronym) continues its’ 
educational webinars for the benefit of its market participants and stakeholders.

Education Program’s 4Q sponsors
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News & events

For the first time, the BVP held its flagship event, the Investors’ Forum, in a virtual and innovative 
format. During October 20, 21, and 22, more than 950 attendees had the opportunity to learn about 
market trends, as well as resilience to the global pandemic, all with the participation of national and 
international speakers, who provided information on the challenges faced by the market on a 
global, regional, and national level. 

Among the participants of this 3-day forum were: The World Bank, Fitch Ratings, AES Corporation, 
Nasdaq, MMG Bank, Banco La Hipotecaria, Sustainable Urban Revitalization Fund by Conservatorio, 
S.A., PCR, and the Minister of Economy and Finance Héctor Alexander. Minister Alexander was 
featured as the keynote speaker of the forum, highlighting the importance of the Panama Stock 
Exchange and its role as a gathering platform for local and international issuers.

As a long-lasting tradition and having technology as an ally, awards were given at the end of the 
forum to the “Market Champions” from the previous year.

Celebrating its 30th anniversary, the Panama Stock Exchange held the Investors’ 
Forum in a virtual format.

Sponsors:



Sustainability and our collaborators

Our collaborators

Sustainability

Gender Equality Program as an economic accelerator 
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The Panama Stock Exchange and Latin Clear, as signatory companies of the UN Women WEPs, 
participated in the Gender Equality Program as an Economic Accelerator, where aspects for 
improving and implementing an action plan to reduce gender gaps were discussed. 

Roundtable in partnership with SUMARSE 

In alliance with SUMARSE, the group participated in the “CSR Strategy Design” roundtable, which 
aimed to review and strengthen the current CSR strategy by incorporating new ethical, social and 
environmental initiatives. 

Donations to the Psoriasis Foundation and Telethon 20-30

Following its CSR strategy, Latinex Holdings, Inc., through its subsidiaries, made donations to 
Fundación Psoriasis and Telethon 20-30; hence, extending a helping hand to the noble cause both 
pursuit.

Biweekly meetings and entrepreneurial workshops 

Looking out for the collaborator’s safety and mental health, Latinex continued hosting periodical 
update calls and workshops, where the collaborators were able to learn about the projects their 
colleagues are promoting, such as: “Financial Tips,” and “Sustainable Fashion," both social media 
ventures. These workshops provide an opportunity window for staff members to promote their 
businesses, especially during the difficult times we are living.
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Links of interest

Maket
information

Market
statistics

Market
screen

Market
integration

Fees and
commissions Regulation

DISCLAIMER:

• Primary market
• Secondary market
• Market makers (government)
• Market makers (corporate)
• Repurchases
• Swaps

• Daily volume
• Monthly volume
• Volume by issuer
• Volume by exchange member
• Equity market summary
• Outstanding instruments

• Exchange members
• CSD participants
• Issuers
• New listings
• New filings 
• Corporate events
• Dividend payments
• Annual general meetings

• iLink
• Remote operators
• AMERCA

• Panama Stock Exchange
• Latin Clear

• Securities law
• Agreements
• Opinions
• Internal regulations - BVP
• Internal regulations - LC
• Procedures manual - BVP
• Procedures manual - LC

This document and all the information contained herein has been produced by the Panama Stock Exchange and Latin Clear with the sole purpose of providing the general public 
with relevant and timely information. This publication could be subject to change without notice. The entities reserve the right of communicating changes or updates to this 
document. Neither this document, nor its content constitutes an offer, invitation, or recommendation to buy, subscribe stocks, or any other instrument, realization, or cancellation 
of investments, nor can it serve as the basis for any contract, commitment, or decision. 

Entities Regulated, Supervised, Authorized by the Republic of Panama’s Securities Market Superintendence to operate as self-regulated organizations.

Social, green, sustainable securitiesGeneral securitiesIssuing guidelines

APP@bvpanama
www.panabolsa.comBolsa de Valores de Panamá www.latinclear.comCentral Latinoamericana de Valores

https://www.panabolsa.com/en/brokerage-firm-members/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/participanteslatin/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/issuers/info-about-the-issuers/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/registered-issuances/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/issuances-in-process-of-registration/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/news/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/eventos-corporativos/calendario-de-pago-de-dividendos-2/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/eventos-corporativos/calendario-de-asamblea-de-accionistas-2/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/news-center/daily-negotiations/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/monthly-volume-of-negotiations/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/amount-negociated-by-issuer/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/statistics/volume-by-brokerage-house/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/estadistica/resumen-accionario/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/estadistica/instrumento-en-circulacion/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/market-screens/primary-market/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/stock-market-activity/market-screens/secondary-market/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/creadores-de-mercado/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/creadores-privados/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/instancias-de-repos/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/pantalla-de-mercado/instancia-de-canje/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/i-link/
http://www.supervalores.gob.pa/reglamentacion/acuerdos/acuerdos-vigentes-espanol
http://www.supervalores.gob.pa/reglamentacion/opiniones
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/bvp-by-laws/norms-and-laws/market-and-bvp-by-laws/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/reglamentacion/reglamento-interno-operaciones/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/bvp-by-laws/norms-and-laws/market-operation-manuals/
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/reglamentacion/manual-de-procedimientos/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/2019-10-23-Guidelines-for-the-Issuance-of-SGS-Securities.pdf
https://www.latinclear.com.pa/tarifarialc/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/tarifas-bvp/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/amerca/bolcen/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/actividad-bursatil/operadores-remotos/operador-remoto/
https://www.panabolsa.com/en/i-link/
https://www.panabolsa.com/es/emisores/como-ser-parte-de-la-bvp/pasos-para-emitir/
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